
 
 

 
Notice of Public Hearing 

Huron County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Wednesday, October 12, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. 

Huron County Building, Room 305 
250 E. Huron Avenue, Bad Axe, Michigan 48413 

 

Notice is given that a public hearing is scheduled before the Huron County Zoning Board of Appeals 
on Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 7:00 p.m., in the 3rd Floor Meeting Room (Room 305) of the 
County Building, 250 E. Huron Avenue, Bad Axe, Michigan, 48413. The purpose of this meeting is to 
receive public comment and consider the following zoning variance request: 
 

ZBA 2022-02 James & Elizabeth Dietz, 2768 Bay Drive, Hume Township, Port Austin, Michigan, 
48467, requests zoning approval to construct a 24ft. x 24ft. x 10ft. high sidewall detached garage 
between their existing lakefront home and Bay Drive, on Lot 40 of the Huron Dunes Subdivision, 
parcel number 3211-008-074-00.   Lot 40 is zoned R-1 Residential and measures 60ft. x 140ft. (total 
of 8400 sq. ft.), which is considered non-conforming to current zoning ordinance standards.  The 
existing parcel currently contains a 1546 sq. ft. home, a 45 sq. ft. shed (to be removed) and a 178 
sq. ft. shed.  Building the new 576 sq. ft. detached garage will increase total building lot coverage to 
2,300 square feet (total lot coverage 27.4%).  The Huron County Zoning Ordinance, Section 9.01, 
Schedule of Regulations restricts total building lot coverage to 25%, which calculates to an 
allowable lot coverage of 2,100 square feet.  The proposed detached garage requires a dimensional 
variance for an exceedance of total building lot coverage by 200 sq. ft.  Pursuant to the Huron 
County Zoning Ordinance, Section 19.05(c), the Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, 
upon an appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, 
building height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading 
space requirements. 
 

Persons interested in commenting on this request may appear in person at the public hearing or, if 
unable to attend the meeting, may submit written comments to the Huron County Building & 
Zoning Office, Room 102 of the County Building, 250 E. Huron Ave., Bad Axe, Michigan 48413, or fax 
same to (989) 269-3362. For further information concerning this request for zoning approval, 
contact Jeff Smith from the Huron County Building & Zoning Office during regular office hours at 
(989) 269-9269 or by email, smithj@co.huron.mi.us. Office hours are Monday-Friday 8:30 a.m. to 
12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 

This notice is disseminated and posted pursuant to the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, PA 110 of 
2006, as amended. 
 

Larry Schnettler, Chairman 
Huron County Zoning Board of Appeals 
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